(When required) RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO:

LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL

~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481

CITY CLERKS OFFICE

This space for filing-stamp only-

2018 MAY - | MM 7: 100

CITY CLERK

JULIA AMANTI CITY OF LA / CITY CLERK / ADMIN SERVICES 200 N SPRING ST ROOM 395 LOS ANGELES, CA - 90012

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

State of California County of Los Angeles

155

Notice Type:

HRG - NOTICE OF HEARING

Ad Description: 18-0289

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382. That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

04/27/2018

Executed on: 04/27/2018 At Los Angeles, California

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature



DJ#: 3126706

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
You are hereby notified that the Planning and Land Use Management (PLUM)
Committee of the Los Angeles City Council will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, May 22, 2018 at approximately 2:30
P M or soon thereafter in the John Ferraro Council Chamber, Room 340, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (entrance on Main Street), to consider the following: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) dated July 2017, Final EIR dted January 12, 2018, Errata dated March 2018 (collectively, the Sapphire Project EIR), Environmental Findings, Statement of Overriding Considerations, Mitigation Monitoring Program and related California Environmental Guality Act findings, report from the Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission (CLAAPC) and appeals filed by: Sapphire Popity, LLC c/o Daniel Taban (Representative: Ryan Leaderman, DLA Piper LLP) from the determination of the CLAAPC in approving Condition No. 15, which requires to comply with Section 11 of the Central City West Specific Plan regarding Inclusionary Housing Requirements; and Campenters/Contractors Cooperation Committee (Representative: Eduardo Jansen, Carpenters/Contractors Cooperation Committee) from the determination of the CLAAPC in approving the Sapphire Project EIR (No. ENV-2015-3033-EIR; SCH No. 2016031029), Environmental Findings, Statement of Overriding Considerations, and the following: 1. Project Permit Compliance Review for the project, pursuant to Section 11.5.7 C of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and Section 11.5.7 C of the Central City West Specific Plan (CCWSP); 2. Specific Plan Exceptions, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 c, a zero rent yard setback for the North Building; c) a zero rear yard setback

COWST SECTION

6.F-6, a zero rear yard setback in lieu of
19 feet for the South Building (15-foot
above the third floor of the seven-story
building);
3. Specific Plan Project Permit

building);

3. Specific Plan Project Permit Adjustment, pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 E, to average or reallocate the permitted density and floor area within the South Building portion of the site;

4. Director's Determination, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G, to allow for a 10 percent increase in the qualifying area of interior open space for a maximum of 35 percent, in lieu of the 25 percent of the total required usable open space required by 12.21 G.2(a)(4)(i); and

5. Specific Plan Exception from CCWSP Appendix C.1.K to deviate from the street standards of

Appendix C.1.K to deviate from the street standards of 5th Street to be consistent with the newly adopted Mobility Element; for a mixed-use development consisting of 369 residential units and 22,000 square feet of ground floor retail use, consisting

of the construction of two buildings (North Building and South Building) that would be connected by a footbridge spanning above the adjacent alleyway, with the North Building Including 142 apartment units within seven levels and would front on 5th Street and the South Building including 22,000 square feet of ground-floor retail and 227 apartment units within six levels above theground-floor retail and would front both 6th Street and Bixel Street, with both buildings including seven stories above grade and two levels of subterranean parking, totaling approximately 348,430 square feet of floor area, and demolishing the existing structures on-site, including a three-level parking structures on-site, including a three-level parking and one four-story commercial office and medical office building, for the properties located at 1101-1135 West 6th Street, 1324-1342
West 5th Street, and 517-521 South Bixel Street, subject to modified Conditions of Approval.

Vesat 3rd silver, and 317-22 Subull bibbs.

Street, subject to modified Conditions of Approval.

Applicant: Albert Taban, Sapphire Equity, LLC Representative: Alex Invine, irvine and Associates Case No. APCC-2015-3032-SPE-SPPA-SPP-MSC

If you are unable to appear at this meeting, you may submit your comments in writing. Written comments may be addressed to the City Clerk, Room 395, City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. In addition, you may view the contents of Council File No. 18-0289

http://www.lacouncilfile.com
Piease be advised that the PLUM Committee reserves the right to continue this matter to a later date, subject to any time limit constraints.

4/27/18

DJ-3126706#

DJ-3126706#

C.F. 18-0289